reaching a figure of 1,143 million euro at the end of 2018 (1,615 million euro at the end of 2017), almost entirely concentrated
on the euro currency.

The sensitivity of net interest income – assuming a +50, -50 and +100 basis point change in interest rates – amounted to 886
million euro, -928 million euro and 1,759 million euro, respectively, at the end of 2018. The last of these figures was up on the
1,563 million euro recorded at the end of 2017.

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 119 million euro in 2018, with a maximum value of 147 million euro
and a minimum value of 91 million euro, with the latter coinciding with the value at the end of 2018 (153 million euro at the
end of 2017).

Price risk generated by minority stakes in listed companies, mostly held in the HTCS (former AFS) category and measured in
terms of VaR, recorded an average level during 2018 of 60 million euro (64 million euro at the end of 2017), with maximum
and minimum values of 70 million euro and 52 million euro respectively, with the latter coinciding with the value at the end
of 2018.

The table below shows the changes in the main risk measures

(millions of euro)
 2018 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

 average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp 1,346 691 1,713 1,143 1,615

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -914 -889 -931 -928 -872

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 858 831 886 886 794

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 1,702 1,625 1,759 1,759 1,563

Value at Risk - Interest Rate 119 91 147 91 153

Value at Risk - Equity investments in listed  companies 60 52 70 52 64

Lastly, the table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the banking book to price risk, measuring the impact on Shareholders'
Equity of a price shock of ±10% for the abovementioned quoted assets recorded in the HTCS category.

Price risk: impact on Shareholders' Equity

(millions of euro)
  1st quarter 2018

impact on
shareholders' equity

at 31.03.2018

2nd quarter 2018
impact on

shareholders' equity
at 30.06.2018

3rd quarter 2018
impact on

shareholders' equity
at 30.09.2018

4th quarter 2018
impact on

shareholders' equity
at 31.12.2018

Impact on
shareholders' equity